## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 286

#### Chapter 286.

An Act to amend charter of the Maine Trust and Banking Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter amended.

SECT. 1. The Maine Trust and Banking Company at any meeting of its stockholders duly called and held for the purpose is authorized to reduce its capital stock to such sum not less than fifty thousand dollars as may be fixed by such stockholders at such meeting.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1895.

#### Chapter 287.

An Act to incorporate the North Jay Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. G. E. Keyes, F. L. Billings, D. O. Coolidge, Humphrey Purinton, J. H. Emery, F. A. Emery, Warren Woodman, O. S. Waite, S. H. Niles and H. B. Purinton, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the North Jay Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying the inhabitants of North Jay with water for domestic use and for the extinguishment of fires, with all the rights, privileges, immunities, duties and obligations incident to similar corporations.

Capital stock.

Corporate

SECT. 2. The capital stock shall not be more than five thousand dollars divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each and said corporation for the purposes of this charter, may hold real or personal estate necessary or convenient therefor.

May take and hold real estate, water, etc. SECT. 3. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase or take as for public uses real estate or easements therein, including the right to take water from streams or springs and construct dams or reservoirs for same and it may lay its pipes and erect necessary fixtures and hydrants and maintain and repair the same at its own expense, doing no unnecessary damage thereto and do other acts necessary and proper to carry out the purposes of this charter.